
 

Thanet District Council response to Examining Authority’s Second written questions and requests 
for information.   

  Assessment methods used in the Environmental Statement 

Q2.2.7 Joint Councils Does the Applicant's response to Q1.2.25 (REP2-016) provide the assurance that the Councils were 
looking for in terms of the review of the method and outcomes of the assessment with reference to the 
Guidelines for Ecological Impact Assessment, 2nd edition (2016), as set out in the Joint Councils’ Local 
Impact Report (LIR) [REP2-061, para 7.4.1 and REP3-014, Table 4, ref 7.4.1, bullet 1]? 
 

 THANET 
RESPONSE 

TDC is satisfied that the technical assessments related to GEcIA 2006 remain satisfactory 
within the context of GEcIA 2016. 

  Nationally designated sites: Sites of Special Scientific Interest 
Q2.2.10 Joint Councils 

 
Do the Councils agree with the Applicant’s response regarding the West Blean and Thornden Woods Site 
of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) in connection with whether the works associated with the proposed 
development could provide greater (or lesser) opportunities for public access (official or unofficial), 
which cumulatively, with the residential development planned for the Sturry Broad Oak area, could be 
detrimental to the SSSI [REP3 –014, Table 4, ref 7.4.1, bullet 2]? If not, is there mitigation that the 
Councils consider should be included? 
 

 THANET 
RESPONSE 
 

TDC defer to KCC’s Biodiversity Officer and Natural England on this point 

Q2.2.13 Applicant 
Joint Councils 

What progress has been made on reaching an agreement on the need for and scope of enhancements or 
mitigation for ancient woodland (as referred to in response to Q1.2.31 [REP2-016])? 
 

 THANET 
RESPONSE 
 

TDC defer to National Grid response.  
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  European and other protected species 
Q2.2.28 Joint Councils Are the Joint Councils content with the responses given by the Applicant in its Comments on LIR and 

Councils WRs document [REP3-022, ref 7.4.1, bullet 3 and 7.4.2] regarding justification of short-term 
effects on water vole in the Ash Level and Richborough Pasture Local Wildlife Site and the request for 
further details about the works in the vicinity of ditches with potential water vole habitat? If not what 
information is required?  
 

 THANET 
RESPONSE 

TDC would defer to KCC’s Biodiversity Officer on this point. 

  Mitigation and enhancement 
Q2.2.35 Applicant 

Joint Councils 
KWT 
 

In response to Q1.2.29, Kent Wildlife Trust expressed a desire to be kept appraised of future details of 
the Landscape and Habitat Enhancement Scheme (LHES) [REP2-083]. How should this happen?   
 

 THANET 
RESPONSE  
 

The draft S106 currently being progressed between the Joint Councils and the Applicant 
includes a Schedule to secure that a Landscape and Habitats Enhancement Delivery Scheme 
(for the original Landscape and Habitats Enhancement Scheme (LHES) or any replacement 
LHES) is submitted to and approved in writing by the relevant Councils prior to any stage of 
the authorised development commencing.  It is suggested that this could also include an 
additional requirement for National Grid to notify KWT of the approval of any Landscape and 
Habitats Enhancement Delivery Schemes by the Councils, if this  Schedule is considered 
acceptable by the Exa to be secured by S106, a matter which the Councils raised a question 
over [REP2-065 Q1.7.63].  
 

Q2.2.36 Applicant 
Kent County Council 
Canterbury City 
Council 
Dover District 
Council 

KCC has provided comments on the Concept Mitigation Planting Plans [REP3-040, Appendix 1]. This sets 
out a number of technical matters to do with planting species and mixes and also suggestions for 
improving ease of use of the drawings.  
 
This raises a number of matters: 

• Which Councils would be the post-consent discharging authorities for approvals to the mitigation 
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Thanet District 
Council 
 

planting scheme for the planting of trees, groups of trees, woodlands and hedgerows to be 
removed under Requirement 8? 

• Can agreement be reached on the species components and level of detail required in the Concept 
Mitigation Planting Plans between the Applicant and the Councils? Set out agreement and any 
remaining differences.  

• Is the level of detail requested for the drawings in KCC’s response necessary and proportionate, 
bearing in mind it was agreed at the first DCO hearing on 28 July 2016 that cross-referencing 
between mitigation and enhancement proposals would be undertaken by the Applicant?  The ExA 
would find the suggested annotation of pylon numbers and street names useful. 
 

The Applicant and Councils are requested to review the KCC comments and provide a joint response on 
the three points above.  
 

 THANET 
RESPONSE 

The post-consent discharging authority for detail on mitigation planting under Requirement 8 
would be the three district authorities (Canterbury City Council, Thanet District Council, and 
Dover District Council).  
TDC would consult KCC as appropriate to ensure consistency across the scheme.   
Agree with KCC comments that the CMPP should take a strategic rather than detailed and 
prescriptive approach.  Detailed matters of plant selection and layout should be resolved as 
part of the LPA approval process. 
 
 

Q2.2.37 Joint Councils Are the Joint Councils satisfied with the Applicant’s response in its Comments on LIR and Councils’ WRs 
to their points on long-term methods of maintenance of safety clearance zones [REP3-014, ref 7.4.6]? 
 

 THANET 
RESPONSE 
 

TDC would defer to KCC Biodiversity.  

Q2.2.38 Joint Councils 
The Environment 

Provide any further comments on the Applicant’s updated BMS [REP3-004], and where relevant to 
biodiversity matters in the updated CEMP [REP2-007].  
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Agency 
Natural England 
The Kent Wildlife 
Trust 
Other Interested 
Parties 
 

 THANET 
RESPONSE 
 

TDC would defer to KCC Biodiversity. 
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Draft Development Consent Order 

 Respondents should note that if a question in this section is already answered in one of the post-hearing actions also to be 
submitted at Deadline 4, then a reference to that document with paragraph number(s) will suffice in response to the 
question(s) below.  

  Schedule 3 - Requirements 
Q2.5.5 Joint Councils Requirement 4- Stages of Authorised Development 

Is the Applicant’s response to Action Point 33[REP3-023] sufficiently precise to enable local authorities to 
discharge this requirement?    
 

 THANET 
RESPONSE 
 

Stage is interpreted in the DCO as a “defined section or part of the authorised development, 
the extent of which is shown in a submitted scheme submitted to and approved by the 
relevant planning authority pursuant to requirement 4”.  
 
Reference to a stage has always been understood by the Joint Councils to refer to a 
geographical stage as opposed to being activity based, as discussed at the DCO ISH on 28th 
Jul 2016.  The comments in the Applicants response to Q1.5.33 of the Exa first round of 
questions appeared to indicate otherwise.  However, the Applicants response to Action point 
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33 [REP3-023] which concludes by commenting that “ in preparing the written scheme 
setting out all of the stages this will include references to defined sections or part of the 
authorised development”, is understood to mean that there will be both a geographical and 
activity based approach to identifying the stages.   
 
The Councils consider that it is fundamental that each stage be geographically based, and that 
the details submitted pursuant to requirement 4 will need to include a plan showing the 
“defined section” of each stage as a fundamental part of the written scheme to be submitted.  
The Councils suggested at the DCO ISH that additional wording could be added to 
Requirement 4 to include a plan showing the location that the stage related to, although it is 
agreed that the ordinary meaning of “defined section” would relate to a geographical 
location.  But for precision, it may be prudent to include reference to a plan. 
 
The Councils also suggested at the DCO ISH that an additional part be added to Requirement 
4, to ensure that the stages be implemented as approved.  This is considered to be necessary 
as the requirements as drafted relate to approved stages, and in many cases there will be a 
need to ensure that there is no impact on another geographical stage of the development.  
Consideration should also be given to including other statutory bodies in the consultation of 
the stages, as only the relevant highway authority is included in the current drafting.  Given 
that the staging is tantamount to phasing of a planning permission, and one stage may impact 
on another, it is suggested that additional statutory consultees who will be consulted on a 
number of the requirements submissions are included in consultations on this requirement. 
 
Additionally, it would also be useful if the written scheme included details of how the 
identified stages relate to the preceding and acceding stages.     
 
This detail is more important when a stage(s) may cross more than one local Authority 
boundary where joint working between authorities on any consultation requirements and 
final discharge of the requirement is necessitated.  It is not expected that a stage could relate 
solely to an activity, as there would need to be reference to the location of the activity along 
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the route, were it to be for the whole of the route, or part of it.  The Councils are progressing 
work with the Applicant on the drafting of the S106, within which it is anticipated a Schedule 
requiring the Applicant to secure a Service Legal Agreement with the Councils, to deliver the 
timely discharge of requirements will be included. 
 
Based on the above, it is suggested that Requirement 4 be amended as below: 
 
4(1) “The authorised development may not commence until a written scheme, which shall 
include a plan showing the location(s) to which each stage relates, and details of how that 
stage relates to preceding and acceding stages, has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the relevant planning authority, in consultation with the relevant highway 
authority, the relevant drainage authority, the relevant sewerage uauthority, the Environment 
Agency, and Natural England”.    
 
4(2) no change 
 
4(3) The written scheme setting out the authorised stages shall be implemented as approved. 
 
(Note – relevant sewerage authority is not defined in the current draft).   
 

Q2.5.10 Applicant 
Canterbury City 
Council 
Dover District 
Council 
Thanet District 
Council 
 

Requirement 8 - Mitigation Planting 
Can all parties provide an agreed update on the outcome of the meeting held on 15 August 2016 
between the Applicant and Joint Councils in respect of Requirement 8 - locations that would benefit from 
advance planting?  
 
Should there be a reference to ‘areas left for natural regeneration’ in Requirement 8(2)(a)?  
 
Do the Joint Councils, discharging post-consent approvals have any further comments on the need to 
specify what would be contained in the scheme for planting trees, groups of trees, woodlands and 
hedgerows? 
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 THANET 

RESPONSE 
 

The matter was discussed with National Grid at a meeting on 18 August 2016.  
 
National Grid have stated they are committed to continued liaison with the Councils on this 
matter to ensure it is included in the next iteration of the Councils SoCG, intended to be 
submitted at Deadline 5.   
 

 
  Pylon design 

Q2.7.32 Canterbury City 
Council, 
Dover District 
Council, 
Thanet District 
Council 
Kent County Council 

Further to the Applicant’s response to Q1.7.69 [REP2-016], please confirm if there are any other 
opportunities for enhancement which you consider the Applicant should explore?  
 
In the case of Dover District Council, if you consider the remit of the enhancements are beyond the 
planning remit (response to Q1.7.63 [REP2-065]), who do you consider is best placed to represent the 
interests of the Countryside Stewardship scheme?  
 
 

 THANET 
RESPONSE 
 

The Countryside Stewardship Scheme is the EU/Defra funded environmental land, land 
management scheme for farmers, land managers, land owners and tenants, and the 
Applicants comment [REP-016 Q1.7.69] that habitat management practices are proposed in 
section D and these measures follow Natural England Countryside Stewardship Scheme 
targets for the area.  Reference is also made to a meeting where HLS options were discussed 
with Natural England where it was agreed that “proposals for enhancement could be secured 
through voluntary agreements with landowners”.   
 
DDC would concur with this, and draw attention to their concern at [REP2-065 Q1.7.63] in 
relation to the inclusion of the LHES Delivery Scheme and any replacement LHES being 
included in the S106 when delivery can only be achieved with agreement of the landowners, 
who will not be signatories to the S106.   
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Noise and vibration, electro-magnetic fields 

Q2.8.1 Applicant 
Joint Councils 

A draft Noise and Vibration Management Plan was subject to discussion with the Joint Councils prior to 
the submission of an NVMP [REP2-044] to the Examination. Does the submitted document adequately 
address the concerns raised by the Joint Councils about noise and vibration? What, if any, are the 
outstanding issues?   
 

 THANET 
RESPONSE 
 

The Environmental Health Officers still have issues with the proposed core working hours. As 
previously stated the Environmental Health Officers believe the core working hours should be 
from 0800-1800 Monday to Friday, 0800-1300 Saturdays, and no time at all on Sundays and 
Public Holidays.  
 
An hours start-up at either end of the above hours would be permitted for, e.g. general 
preparation and maintenance, in order to maximise productivity. These are the hours 
commonly adopted in major construction works e.g. the Channel Tunnel Rail Link and High 
Speed Two (HS2). 
 
In the interest of moving this project forward, a potential way forward would be where there 
are no noise sensitive receptors within 500 metres of any construction operation, that the 
hours suggested by National Grid are acceptable. Where there are noise sensitive receptors 
within 500 metres of any construction operation, the standard (COPA) hours must be 
adhered to.  
 
If NG wanted to work outside of the hours of operation as detailed above, this would be 
subject to approval by the appropriate LPA through an application for prior consent under 
section 61 of the Control of Pollution Act 1974. However, detailed justification should be 
given in advance of such works in order to avoid disturbance to the surrounding area and the 
need for enforcement action on behalf of the Joint Councils.     
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The hours proposed in the NVMP mean that nearby properties will potentially be exposed to 
noise from works for 10 hours a day for 19 consecutive days. 
 

Q2.8.2 Joint Councils Are the Joint Councils content with the noise and vibration monitoring proposals contained in Section 
1.10 of the NVMP?  
Do random monthly noise surveys adequately deal with short term activities such as bellmouth and 
access track construction?  What alternative measures, if any, would they propose?   
 

 THANET 
RESPONSE 
 

The Environmental Health Officers note that Section 1.10.6 states 
‘In the event that complaints regarding noise and/or vibration are received, measurements 
will be undertaken either at the complainant's property or at a suitable known reference 
distance from the works so that any additional attenuation factors can be determined in 
accordance with the procedures in BS 5228 part 1 and part 2; measurements if required will 
also be undertaken in accordance with these and other appropriate standards.’ 
The Environmental Health Officers presume this is in addition to the random monthly noise 
surveys and if so welcome this approach.  
 
What alternative measures, if any, would they propose?   
The Environmental Health Officers also note that, as detailed in Section 1.10.7 the local 
planning authorities will have log in details to view noise figures in real time. This should 
also enable the Environmental Health Officers to download historic data in segments , e.g. I 
hr Leqs, 3hr Leqs, 5hr Leqs and 10hr Leqs thereby enabling checks to be made around 
specific periods.  The Environmental Health Officers would also seek agreement that ad-hoc 
monitoring is carried out, upon request by the local authority of activities which are 
particularly close to noise sensitive properties and the short term activities listed above.   

Q2.8.3 Applicant 
Joint Councils 

The Joint Councils in their LIR [REP2-061 Para 7.7.4] suggest that the inclusion in the DCO of more 
specific restrictions on hours of work at the defined locations set out in the NVMP [REP2-044  Para1.5.6 
Table 1.3] would go some way to address their concerns over the impacts of construction noise and 
vibration. What are the Applicant’s views on such a change? 
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 THANET 
RESPONSE 

The Joint Councils in their LIR [REP2-061 Para 7.7.4] suggest that the inclusion in the DCO of 
more specific restrictions on hours of work at the defined locations set out in the NVMP 
[REP2-044  Para1.5.6 Table 1.3] would go some way to address their concerns over the 
impacts of construction noise and vibration. 
 

 
10 Traffic and Transport  

 
Q2.10.3 Applicant  

Joint Councils 
The SoCG between the Applicant and KCC [REP3-011 SoCG ID3.2.1] notes that ‘Advance warning signs 
will be provided where a PRoW is subject to closure or diversion. Where applicable maps showing 
temporary diversions and alternative rights of way will be provided at sites affected by the works as 
detailed in Section 3.2 of the PRoW Management Plan (Document 5.4.3H  APP-069). National Grid will 
also work with KCC to include information on proposed mitigation on the ‘Explore Kent’ website.’  
 

• How would this be secured in the DCO? 
• Are the Joint Councils content with this approach, particularly in respect of proposed closures of 

the Saxon Shore Way?  
• Should a specific mechanism be identified which ensures timely communications to PRoW users 

to mitigate adverse impacts on PRoW users and address the concerns expressed in the DCC 
Written Representation [REP2-064 Para 1.8]? 

 THANET 
RESPONSE 

The Councils and National Grid are working to progress the S106, and DDC and KCC have 
requested that an additional Schedule to secure a Public Rights of Way Updates Scheme, to 
include a financial contribution to provide for Explore Kent and KCC Public Rights of Way 
websites to be updated regularly throughout the development programme, further to their 
comments in the LIR [Rep2-061 section 7.6] and DDC’s Written Representation [Rep2-064 
para 1.8].    Work is progressing on this matter and subject to inclusion in the S106, the 
Councils would be content with the Applicants proposed own measures of updating, 
combined with the updates to KCC and Explore Kent websites to be secured in the S106.    
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12 Other matters 

 
  Construction effects 

Q.12. Interested Parties Do any interested parties have comments on any of the accesses shown on the Construction, 
Dismantling and Maintenance Access Plans [REP2-015]?  
 

 THANET 
RESPONSE  

TDC would defer to Kent Highways on this matter. 

  Contaminated land 
Q2.12.22 The Environment 

Agency, Kent 
County Council, 
Canterbury City 
Council, Dover 
District Council, 
Thanet District 
Council 
 

Are parties content that the Applicant has provided appropriate evidence to demonstrate where intra-
project effects have been considered in its response to Q1.12.17 [REP2-016]? 

 THANET 
RESPONSE  

Yes.   
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